

IN THE APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

No. A-002144-22

TOWNSHIP OF HOWELL,

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

SPROUTS PMA, KIMBERLY HOULI, LEANNE COFFEY, BIRDS FARM,
LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

On appeal from the Superior Court of Monmouth County, Civil Division, Appeal
from Order of Judge Lourdes Lucas

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REVERSING ORDER BARRING
SPROUTS PMA FROM MEETING AT BIRDS FARM WITHOUT
GOVERNMENT PERMISSION

Submitted June 22, 2023

Dana Wefer- 036062007
Law Offices of Dana Wefer, Esq.
P.O. Box 374
290 Hackensack Street
Wood-Ridge, NJ 07075
Telephone: 973-610-0491
DWefer@WeferLawOffices.com
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I: THE SUPERIOR COURT USED THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW (2T21:4-22:9).....	10
POINT II: SPROUTS MEMBERS ARE ENGAGED IN CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND THE CORRECT LEVEL OF ANALYSIS IS STRICT SCRUTINY FOR EACH RIGHT ASSERTED (2T21:4- 22:9).....	12
A. Sprouts members are engaged in protected association under the First Amendment.....	13
B. Sprouts members are engaged in protected association under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	14
C. Howell’s actions infringe on the fundamental right of Sprouts parents to direct the upbringing and education of their children.....	14
D. Because fundamental rights are directly infringed, strict scrutiny applies for each right.....	15
POINT III: HOWELL’S ACTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER A STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS (2T21:4-22:9).....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. APPENDIX.....DA1

2. NOTICE OF APPEAL.....DA3

3. ORDERDA8

4. COMPLAINTDA9

5. HOWELL’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE.....DA13

6. AGUILAR CERTIFICATION WITH EXHIBITSDA26

7. COUNSEL’S LETTER ENCLOSING LEANNE COFFEY UNSWORN
STATEMENT TO COURTDA28

8. UNSWORN STATEMENT OF LEANNE COFFEY DATED JANUARY
7, 2023.....DA53

9. DECLARATION OF STANEY DOMIN.....DA79

10. DECLARATION OF KIMBERLY HOULI.....DA82

11. CERTIFICATION OF MATTHEW HOWARD WITH EXHIBITS.....DA84

12. CERTIFICATION OF TRANSCRIPT COMPLETION AND
DELIVERYDA64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)13

Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the
L. v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)16

Manahawkin Convalescent v. O'Neill, 217 N.J. 99 (2014)2

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....15

Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. Univ. of Pittsburgh, 229 F.3d 435 (3d. Cir.
2000)13, 14

Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....15

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).12, 16

Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. Of State of NJ, 919 F.2d 200 (3d. Cir.
1990)17

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981).*passim*

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)15

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)15

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)16

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

February 6, 2023 Order of The Honorable Lourdes Lucas, J.S.C.....DA5
